Prades ARUNACHAL PRADESH STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

(Before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr. Genom Tekseng)

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 19 (3) RTI ACT, 2005.

APIC-No.312/2022(Appeal)

Co

Of the Arunan

*Itanagat *

Shri Abhi Doka & Shri Rebo Doka, Vill- Doka, PO/PS: Chayangtajo, East Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 8132908202/8132093163. Appellant

--Versus--

Respondent

PIO-Cum-EE, O/o Executive Engineer, RWD, Chayangtajo Division, East Kameng, District Arunachal Pradesh.

Date of hearing: 05.08.2022

<u>ORDER</u>

The appellant appears before the commission in person. The appellant submits that he has not received any response from the PIO. The PIO is not present to plead his case.

The commission after hearing the submission of the appellant observes that the matter could not be heard on 20.05.2022 due to the absence of the PIO. He is again absent today. Further no communication has been received from the PIO intimating the reason for his absence during today's hearing. The Commission takes serious exception of the non-compliance of the PIO during the hearing. As the PIO has again failed to comply with the commission's order dated 20.05.2022 directing him to appear before the commission, the matter is heard today in his absence. The commission, therefore, directs the PIO to furnish complete and correct information within 20 days from the issue of this order.

Hearing is adjourned to September 23rd, 2022.

The PIO is directed to be present during the hearing on the above mentioned date.

Copy of this order may be supplied to the parties.

Sd/-(Genom Tekseng) Information Commissioner

Memo No.APIC-312/2022/648

Copy to:

- 1. PIO-Cum-EE, O/o Executive Engineer, RWD, Chayangtajo Division, East Kameng, District Arunachal Pradesh.
- 2. Shri Abhi Doka & Shri Rebo Doka, Vill- Doka, PO/PS: Chayangtajo, East Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 8132908202/8132093163.
- Computer Programmer, Itanagar, APIC, to upload in APIC, website please.
 - 4. Office copy.

DRegistrar/Dy.Registrar, Arunachal Pradesh APIC, Itanagar